Our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) is our historical net tangible book value (deficit) after
giving effect to the conversion of all of our outstanding shares of our preferred stock into an aggregate of
3,130,622 shares of our common stock and the conversion of certain outstanding indebtedness into an aggregate
of 641,895 shares of our common stock immediately prior to the closing of this offering. Our pro forma net
tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2021, was ($2,346,466) or ($0.27) per share of common stock.

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value is our pro forma net tangible book value (deficit), after
giving further effect to the sale of 2,315,789 Units in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of
$4.75 per share of common stock included in each Unit, which is the midpoint of the price range set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated
offering expenses payable by us, but assuming no exercise of the Warrants included in the Units offered hereby
or the warrants granted to the Representative of the underwriters.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed initial public offering price per Unit   $ 4.75
Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2021  $ (1.13)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value attributable to conversion of our

preferred stock and notes   0.85
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2021, before

giving effect to this offering   (0.28)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new

investors participating in this offering   0.93
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.65
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors

participating in this offering   $ 4.10

A $1.00 increase or decrease in the assumed initial public offering price of $4.75 per Unit, which is the
midpoint of the price range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, would increase or decrease, as
applicable, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering by
approximately $0.19 per share and decrease or increase, as appropriate, the dilution in pro forma net tangible
book value (deficit) per share to investors participating in this offering by approximately $0.81 per share,
assuming that the number of Units offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the